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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
' ; P. 0. Box 2088 ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

STATE OF NEW MEXICO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 87501 NFL 17_____

INFILL DRILLING FINDINGS PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY 

COMMISSION REGULATIONS, NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 
AND OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ORDER NO. R-6013-A

I.
Operator ARCO Oil and Gas Co.______ Well Name and No. Johns "B” DE Well No. 13

Loca tion: Un i t J Sec. 24 Twp. 17S Rng. 32E_____ c ty._____ Lea ,_______________

II. '

THE DIVISION FINDS: •

(1) That Section 271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Regulations promulgated 
pursuant to the -Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978 provides that, in order for an infill well to qualify 
as a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must find that the 
infill-well is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered 
by the proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within that unit.

(2) That by Order No. R-6013-A, dated February 8, 1980, the Division established an administrative 
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the 
Division and find that an infill well is necessary.

(3) That the well for which a finding is sought is to be completed in the
' ______ Pool, and the standard spacing unit in said pool is 40

40

Maliamar

acres.

(4) That a 
of Sec. 24

Twp.
17S

-acre proration unit comprising the NW/4 SE/4

Rng.
32E is currently dedicated to the Johns "B" DE

Well NO. 10 located in Unit J of said section.

(5) That this proration unit is {£? standard ( ) 'nonstandard; if nonstandard, said unit was previously 
approved by Order No.

(6) That said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing 
well(s) on the unit.

(7) That thfe drilling and completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in

the production of an additional 11.4_____M MCF of gas from the proration unit which would not
otherwise be recovered.

(8) That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013-A have been complied with, and that the well 
for which a finding is sought is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within the 
unit.

(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of said proration unit, the subject 
application should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant is hereby authorized to drill the well described in Section I above as an 
infill well on the existing proration unit described in Section 11(4) above. The authorization 
for infill drilling granted by this order is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by 
any existing well thereon.
(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary.
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 27th day^of
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ARCO Oil and Gas Company 
Permian District 
Post Office Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Telephone 915 684 0201

Jerry L. Tweed 
District Engineer

Apr i 1 16, 1980

Mr. Joe R. Ramey
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: Johns "B" DE #13
Infill Location 
Ma1j ama r Poo 1 
Lea County, New Mexico

Gent 1emen:

ARCO Oil & Gas Company requests an administrative 
finding that the subject well is needed to ef­
fectively and efficiently drain the reservoir for 
the purposes of requesting gas pricing relating 
to Section 103 of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 
1978. The infill well, the Johns__"B" DE #13, is 
located H6Ut I-S IT~S J V6 5 1 FEL oTTect ion 24. tT^S. 
R 3"2"E“r~tTea Cmiifty, 'New Mexico. The Johns "B" DE 
FI 0, The first well on the pr oration unit, was 
drilled in 1959, but was converted to a water in­
jection well in March, 1966. Therefore, we feel 
that an infill well is necessary to efficiently 
and effectively drain the reservoir.

All offset wells to the Johns "B" DE #13 are 
either plugged and abandoned or are injection 
wells. It is because of this that ARCO feels a 
portion of the reservoir will not be drained 
without the drilling of subject well. This well 
should drain approximately 30 MB0 that would not 
otherwise be produced.

Attached is the required information and your 
prompt attention is appreciated.

Very truly,yours,

J. L. Tweed 

TDM:ad

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- SANTA FE

ARCO Oil and Gas Company is a Division of AtlanticRichfieldCompany



ARCO Oil and Gas Company 
JOHNS "B" DE #13

Rule 5. Attached

Rule 6. Maljamar Pool - 40 acre spacing

Rule 7. Approval of non-standard location: 
Administrative Order NSL-1083

Rule 8. a) Johns "B" DE #10

1980' FSL and 1980* FEL 
Sec. 24, T17S, R32E 
Lea County, New Mexico

b) Spud Date: 01/17/59

c) Completion Date: 02/01/59

d) No Mechanical Problems - Converted to water 
injection well 03/06/66

e) No Current Production - WIW

a) Johns "BM DE #13

2465' FEL and 1360' FSL 
Sec. 24, T17S, R32E 
Lea County, New Mexico

b) Spud Date: 12/17/79

c) Completion Date: 03/23/80

d) Production casing collapsed @ 4114'. Swedged out 
csg. Ran in hole w/cement retainer and cemented 
csg in place. Csg collapsed above cmt retainer 
4063-75'. Swedged out csg and squeezed. Had 
several csg leaks at various intervals. Perforated, 
squeezed, and tested each interval that leaked until 
all leaks were repaired except for 1/8" water flow at 
approximately 4085'. Perforated San Andres formation.

e) Current Production = 23 BO, 2 BW, 9 MCFG (03/28/80)

g) The existing well on the proration unit, the Johns "B"
DE #10, was converted to water injection on 03/06/66.
As a result, it has pushed oil to the area of the infill 

well, and oil is trapped in the area by the two advancing 
flood fronts. Without this infill well, the trapped oil 

could not be produced.



Page 2

Rule 9- a) Attached

b) The volume of oil to be recovered is 
calculated to be approximately 30 MBO 
This volume was arrived at through 
volumetric calculations using,known 
reservoir parameters and recovery 
factors. Reserves were also found by 
p1 animetering the unswept portion of 
the reservoir and making calculations 
from net pay maps.



ARCO OIL AND GAS COMPANY 
JOHNS "B" DE NO. 13

The attached log cross section is geological; evidence 
that the reservoir is continuous throughout this area. 
As such, waterflood oil and gas is pushed by the 
water injection to the producing we 11s. The attached 
flood front map shows the calculated water fronts in 
the reservoir. As can be seen, there is an area be­
tween the two offsetting water injectors (Johns "A"
DE No. 2 and Johns "B" DE No. 10) where oil and gas 
will be trapped by the advancing water fronts. Por­
tions of this oil and gas will not be recovered by any 
other well in the reservoir. The Johns "B" DE No. 13 
is therefore necessary to effectively and efficiently 
drain the area of the reservoir between the two 
offsetting injection wells.
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•Jjt/rm 9-3J1C 
(May 1063)

SUBMIT IN
TI^ X

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

XATE*
(Other Instructions on 

reverse side)

Form approved 
BureauBudget Bureau No. 42-R1425.

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK
la. TVFE OF WORK

DRILL DEEPEN □
b. TYPE 07 WELL

OIL
WELL

OAS
WELL □ BINOLB Py) 

ZONE L^J

PLUG BACK □

□ !MULTIPLE
EONS

2. NAME Off OPERATOR ARCO Oil & Gas Company

Division of Atlantic Richfield Company
3. ADDRESS Off OPERATOR

P-O- Box 1710. Hobbs. Hew Mexico 88240
4. location op well (Report location clearly and In accordance with any State requirements.*)

At surface
2h6y FEZ, & 1360» FSL (Unit Ltr J)

At proposed prod, zone

As above
14. DI3TANCB IN MILES AND DIRECTION PROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OFFICE*

3A mi So. of Mal.iamar Hwy 33. So. East 2-y mi.

O. LEASE 1>R1SIONAI^N AND SERIAL NO.

LC '050152 — B
6. IF.INDIAN. ALLOTTEE OB TRIBE NAME

^inclairE¥faIjamar Johns D]
Wat.eVfl hod; Project
;S. PARK OR LEASB NAME.

i Johns" "B" DP V?
.9. WELL NO.

43
.10. VP IB LD AND POOL, OS WILDCAT

4-Mal i amar* Grbg" SA
jll.'YIRC., T.f R., M.; OB BLN; -
>2 ■ e^AHD SURVEY OR ARBAr ~U . LL TU — . • , J ■
rv-=, -s r ; •§•=•?.
3 2i*-17R-BgE -S-=‘
-J2^codntt.;or parish P13.^statb
» S s |r«°

-Lea2
10.' DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED"

LOCATION TO NEAREST 
. PROPERTY OR LEASE LINE. FT.

: (Also to nearest drlg. unit line. If any)
13. DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED LOCATION*

TO NEAREST WELL. DRILLING. COMPLETED, 
OR APPLIED FOR. ON THIS LEASE. FT. 9^0' NE

16. NO. op acres in lease

1*80
19. PROPOSED depth

1*300'

17. NO-OF.ACRES ASSIGNED."
TO THIS WELL
i*o =

20. ROTARY Ott^CABLE.TOOLS
o • “

u o 
-r*s -*9

Rotary 3 . & A ~ rt > tr
21. elevations (Show whether DF. RT, GB, etc.)

1*050' Estimated
i f 22. -a

I i f it
-APPROX. DATE WORK WILL START*

§poo> Approvals
23. PROPOSED CASINO AND CEMENTING PROGRAM tl

SIZE OF HOLE

JLL

7- 7/8”

SIZE OF CASINO

8- 5/8» 0D

QD

Propose to drill an 

areas vithin the Sinclair

WEIGHT PER FOOT

-2.4$-K=55
9.5#.K=55-

SETTING DEPTH

JtQQZ
1*H00'

■7- . QUANTITY OF CEMENT 4 ^

v? sx~~Circ.

•500 sy: Estimate TOCO:2050'

C* p
infill development veil t6 the Grayburg San~: Ahdres^to-recover iuhdrained 

.clair Maljamar Johns Waterflood Project, >; 2. ? |-§ ; 2
| ll ii 5' “ . . £• ? I. -.ji

° **L' <14 S a»: Bl ** a • ‘i sr'Z ■

Blovout Preventer Program attached.

O *»■ S 
<=■ £ V-ii.S' 
r.- 5 .5 ;

51 ' ir

S3. 53 *.5, O >4 tf ra 14

R

•x: m — '
C .4 **
3

I-: 3 CI ..t 1

mi i|7ii,

DRILLING OPERATIONS AUTHORIZED ARTS 

SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH ATTACHED 

11 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS.'1

*> ** S < 
n & =3 w'

P C3
(„>■ <y

-If
O .

O §: S 3
U. S. sGg)lg&IC& SURVfer s :

9 =»•
° 2. • 51' ?•E- 9 -X ivl f £- 
t- j "2. *■ O 5 »I 5 ;

a. *7 s

.0 f g S: S&;?fcaS. • -
V 5 a cTy r> . . ■:

in above space describe pboposed prooram : If proposal Is to deepen or plug back, give data on present productive soneVaud proposed newproductlve 
zone. If proposal Is to drill or deepen directionally, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. .;Glve blowout 
preventer program, If any. S £' *9 S .y 2

24.

signed . title Dist. Drlg. Supt.
E; f- % ^ « 3 ,_:S.
f? «..» £

(This space for Federal or State office use) 

PERMIT No._______________________ ________ ;________

S* V i> r.
approved . ^ 3

^@vaAMENDEP ch-i as l,1- ’-.I | j

APPROVED BY .
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. IF ANY :

ENGINEER



V.- i'H5-::3(p 
Oicv.-'s-Oi)

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE,*

(Stro other Iti- 
*hu<*li>»ns on 
levelse nidi*)

Form M»|tioYt*l.
i*.urt#!ot No. Ktififi.S.

;». leash nation and rkkial n»j

LC-059152-b

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION. REPORT AND LOG *
In. XYl'K Of V/Jil.L: ...................on- HI t's f) ...............I-).......................

vvp.i.i. Lap well I I drr I I Other 

b. T7PE or COMPLETION:

NEW
well

v.(>i::c |—| deep- |—| plug i—i piff. |—|
over I__) r.x 1___I back I___ I Besvb. I___I Other __

•2. Kami:.OK operator AfJ/Vt ‘ > *7-.. ..........
rlii '•J>: Cl-tts Cu.'j x»Or:if?Cif£y.

■ Division c! Ati.pp'iiic Fiichfuud Company
o. ’ADDRESS OF OPERATOR ,

__ Box 3710, Hobbs, New Mexico 882AO
4. location OF well (Report location clearly and In accordance with any State requirements)*

At surface 2465' FEL & 1360' FSL (Unit letter J)

At toj» pro'.:. Interval reported below
i

At total depth 35 above
14. permit NO. . DATE ISSUED

0. IK INDIAN, A!.I.Omi! I»l« 'JHlMliXAMK

7. t..MT agreement namp: Sinclair 

Maljamar Johns DE Waterflo
.S. FARM or. LEASE sTm'iT . . .. Pro"je

Johns "B" I)E
P. well no.

13
10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT

Maljamar Grbp. SA " :
11. NEC., U., M.* OK r.T.OCK AND KUIlVEY 

: OR AREA

24-17S-32E

12., COUNTY OR '
, L. PARISH •

Lea ^
15.‘ DAT2 SPUDDED 10. DATE T.D. EEACUKD 17. date compl. (Ready to pro-1.) 18. ELEVATIONS (D>\ It 1CH, P.T, CR, ETC.)*

12/17/79 1/1/80 3/23/80 - 4052.8' GR 22

J3. STATE

" N .m ; '.
10. HLEY. casinghead

20. total depth. wn * tvd

4300’

21. PLUG. SACK T.D.. MI) A TVD . 22. IF MULTIPLE COMIX., 23. INTECVAI.S ROTARY TOOLS cav.m: tools
HOW MANS* DRILLED RY

|0-4300' .4289' —------->■

M. r&.i'iGCINO INTEEVAL(s), OF Tills COMPLETION—TOP, llOTTOM, NAME (MO AND TVD)*

4167-4191' Grayburg San Andres
4267-4273' Grayburg San Andres ’

25. WAS I»f-:KC1T0NAL
sujsvey made

No
20. TV PE ELECTRIC AND OTHER LOCK RUN

GR-CNL, CBL

27. was well cored

' : No .;
2N. CAKING BKCOltl) (Report all etrinys set in well)

Casino size v.-Biunr. i.r./ft. depth set (mo)

8-5/8" 0D

4 V OD
32# K-55 j
11.60Jr 9.5#

409'
4300'

1101.1: size CEMEXTINC RECORD

11" ]75 sx ..' : ~
7-7/8" 2073 sx

.. ..

. AMOUNT PULLED

20. L1SBK KT3CORl>

: size TOP (MD) BOTTOM (Ml1) sacks cement* SCREEN (MO)

30. TUBING llHCOXl)

2-3/8" (

DEPTH SET (Mil)

D 4021'
PACKER SET (MI))

None

fti. Pv.Hror.AXiOS RKCor.i> {Interval, ;:?c ami

4167, 73, 76, 77, 78, 79, 88, 89, 90, 91' 
(10 .42" holes). . ___ _ ___

4267, 70, 72, 75' (4 .38" holes)

32. .- ACn>. SHOT, FltACTUniJ, CEMENT SQU.EEZrJ. ETC.

DEPTH INTHHVAL (M.O)

C] C W.3/

1555' Scizd w/lf

AMOUNT AND KIND 02* MATF.UIAI, ISSD
2110' Sqzd_w/1900 sx Lite. 15f salt/sk. 200 sx

CaC .l .
00 sx Lite.' 15i‘. salt/sk, '42 ne 1

200 sx Cl C emt w/3% Gad

pat:: • ri:.:st ri<o;»'!c?JoN

-JUZi
DAT/: t/l* TEST

______________ _________ rnontCTiQ-V (cont'd on attached pace //2)
production method, (r'lo-.oiny, pa* lift, pumping—else and type 0/ pump) .

Flow

W8U. RaATUj: {Producing i.r

3/28/80...

__5M__1

1

HOURS TESTED

24

CHORE SIZE

48/64"

i*KOD’N. KOK
TEST PEI’.IOD

Olli----BKL.

1 23 1
cas—mck. : WA'cr.n—bnL.

9 1' 2
oas-oil r.Airo

391:1 '
•:iE93. casino piiEssunr. CA1.-CUf.A7KD oiir- RUU. CAS —M CF. • WATEit----R«L.. * - Off. CKAViTY-.\l*l (COcSll.)

24-Konn kati: l ' : l :.•* ■■

35// —1----- “> 23
1 9 1 2 36.2°

24. disposition or cas (Sold, need Jor Jucl, vented, etc.)

Sold
35. U;:t ON ATTACHMENTS

Tn,*ST WITNC.SSKD UY

M. L. Moore, Jr.

_J.ogs.as_.lis.ted in_Itorn_26...aboveInclination Record
36. I hereby certify lh.-ir.the lorf.uolnu and attRCbert inforxaatloii Is complete and correct os Ceterejiucd Iroei lilt p.v.-iilahle rcrorils

-STCNBD titlt: Pist. Drl)>. Snpt. date ~ 4/3/80

*(520 Lsffucfions and Spaces lor Addiliona! Data on Revarse Side)



,/f r. • ; .. INSTRUCTIONS ■

Gvncral: This form Is designed for submitting a complete and correct well completion report'and iog on all types of lands and leases to either a Federal agency or a State agency, 
cr both, pursuant to applicable Federal and/or State laws and regulations. Any nccessnry special instructions concerning the use of this form and the number of copies to be 
submitted, particularly with regard to local, area, or regional procedures and practices, either are shown below or will be issued by, or may bo obtained from, the local Federal 
and/or State oQlce. See instructions on items 22 and 21, and 33; below regarding separate reports for separate completions.
If not filed prior to the time this summary record is submitted, copies of all currently available logs (drillers, geologists, sample and core analysis, all types electric, etc.), forma­
tion and pressure tests, and directional surveys, should bo attached horcto, to the extent required by applicable Federal and/or State Jaws and regulations. All attachments 
should be listed on this form, see Item Au. . ■
Item A: If there arc no applicable State requirements,, locations on federal or Indian land should be described in accordance with Federal requirements. Consult local State 
or Federal office for specific Instructions. . . , ' .....
Hem id Indicate which elevation is used ns reference (where not otherwise, shown) for.depth measurements given in other spaces on this form and in any attachments.
Hems 22 and 24: If this well is completed for separate production.from more than one interval zone (multiple completion), so. state in item 22, and in item 24 sliow the producing 
interval, or intervals, top(s), bottom(s) and namo(s) (if any) for only the interval reported in item 33. Submit a separate report (page) on this form, adequately identified, 
for each additional interval to be separately produced, showing the additional data pertinent to such interval;
Hem 27: ",s:<ic!;s Cemeni'’: Attached supplemental records for tills well should show the details of any multiple stage cementing and the location of the cementing tool." 
item 33: Submit a separate completion report on .this form for each interval to be separately produced. (See instruction for items 22 and 24 above.)

)

37. SUMMARY OF-POROUS ZONES:
Siam AM, IMPORTANT ZONES OP POROSITY AND CONTENTS THEREOF I CORED INTERVALS I AND ALL DRILL-STEM TESTS, INCLUDINO ; 38. 
DEPTH INTERVAL TESTED, CUSHION USED. IT .MB TOOL OPEN,. FLOWING AND SHUT-IN PRESSURES, AND RECOVERIES |

GEOLOGIC MARKERS

formation .r‘* TOP LOTTO AT . • . DESCRIPTION, CONTENTS, ETC. j TOP

MKAS. QHPTU T&'JK VCRT; DEPTH

. 1 • : :f :• • .i'. .... Rustler , . . 1073’

. ■ , , • ■ ‘ j ■ ■ ■ '!■' '!'■ ;■ . : . Top Salt 1210’ ; ‘ ’

1
v | ;; • -,.i • Rase Salt;; 2252’ • * 1

: ' ‘ ■ r.. ■ ■ 'v' T.V*. : ‘ ;‘i '. Grbg : 3570’

j San Andres

( ■ ■ :j ■;

i

i • • ’ - •j

; 4010’

1 .

i. ;; ! . / .'y .; ; 'y;: y y' ..

! .y ,.

j "» '• • ,

i
1 ■ f ;;

-i y.''£'
!
j

- '.y : : '■ .

v ■. ■

,U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING CmCE: )9«—0-6C3;36



y • ■' ta-p -4 .’• ; • •• •■••. • _ ■
MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COM Ml 5^ N

WELlT LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATICWPL AT
Fbra C -102 
Supersede* C-12fi 
Effective l-t-5S

All dik|*nc«» tnuat bt from the oulrr bour>d»rte» of thr Section

Actua! K»taq« Location ol W.I1:

1360 twl from th* SoUth tine end 2465 feet from the East line
Ground L|f*el Elwr.

4052.8
Producing Formation
Grbg San Andres

Pool

Mali atnar
Dedicote-d Acreage? . •

40 Acres

op-ifoior Division of Atlantic Richfield Co.
Arco Oil & Gas Co.

Unit

J

Leo»e

Johns B DE
Section Township Rcmg» County

24 17 South 32 East Lea

Wr*n rie.
13

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject wetl by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

<;2. If more than one lease is dedicated to thewell, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
■ interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli- 
. : dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

|X 1 Yes - .| | No If answer is “yes’* type of consolidation ^n--^^z^tion 1:;:

v If answer is “no?’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. Rise reverse side of 
• " this form if necessary.)----!—!--------------------------- ------ ----- ----- !_______________ • ' _________' ''" ' '____ • ’

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis-



ARCO Oil and Gas Company 
Permian District 
Post Office Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Telephone 915 684 0100

May 6,1980

Mr . R . L. Stamet s
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: Application for NGPA Infill Well
Findings Under Provisions of Order 
No. R-6013-A, Johns "B" DE Well 
No. 13, Unit 0, Sec. 24, T-17-S, 
R-32-E, Maljamar Pool, Lea County

Dear Mr. St amet s:

Here is the additipnal information you requested for 
the subject application for infill findings. Please 
let us know if we can be of further help.

Very truly yours,

District Engineer 

J W J : j a f 

Attachment

ARCO Oil and Gas Company is a Division of AtlanticRichfieldCompany



JOHNS "B" #13 

Geologic and Reserve Data

.35 i

.35 1

.087 
31'
17 acres 

1.1 RVB
STB j

j
Recovery Factor .30

Calculations ■ ■ _ ' '!

Original Oil In Place(001Pj= 7758 x 0 x h x A x (1-Scw-Sor)
FVF { .

001P = 7758 (.087) (3D (17) O -.35 -.35) = 97,008 STB
i. 1

Connate Water Saturation (Sew) 
.Residual Oil Saturation (Sor) 
fPorosity (0)
^Height (h)
^Area (A)
Ojl Formation Volume Factor (FVF)

Recoverable Reserves = 001P x Recover Factor

= 97,008 STB x .30 = 29,102.STB

1 ' 1
Connate Water Saturation, Residual Oil Saturation, Oil'
Formation Volume Factor, and Recovery Water Factor taken 
from previous studies on the field. ;

^Taken from Log of Johns "B" DE #13.

•3 .
^Calculated from maps of unswept portions of the reservoir.

Solution Gas Reserves

Gas Reserves = Oil Reserves x Completion GOR ,

Gas Reserves = (29,102 STB)(9 MCFG) = 11.4 MMCF
( 23 BO)

Gas-Oil Ratio expected to stay constant throughout the. life 
of the well due to pressure maintenance from offset water 
inj ection.

TMac



ARCO Oil and Gas Company 
Permian District 
Post Office Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Telephone 915 684 0100

May 5, 1980

Re: Application for NGPA Infill Well
Findings Under Provisions of Order 
No. R-6013-A, Johns "B" DE Well 
No. 13, Unit 0, Section 24, T-17-S, 
R-32-E, Maljamar Pool, Lea County

ARCO Oil and Gas Company has 100% working interest in 
all offset proration units to the subject well and is 
operator of said acreage.

Signed'
J. W. Joonston 
Area Engineer

JWJ:j af

ARCO Oil and Gas Company is a Division ol AtlanticRichfieldCompany





BRUCE KING
GOVERNOR

LARRY KEHOE
SECRETARY

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

April 30, 1980 POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501 

I505> 827-2434

ARCO Oil and Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702

Re: Application for NGPA Infill Well 
Findings Under Provisions of 
Order No. R-6013-A, Johns “B11 DE 
Well No. 13, Unit 0, Sec. 24, T-17-S,

ft-32-E, Maljamar Pool, Lea County

We may not process the subject application for infill findings until 
the required information, forms, or plats checked on the reverse 
side of this letter are submitted.

R. L. STAMETS 
Technical Support Chief

RLS/dr



□ A copy of Form C-101 must be submitted.

□ A copy of Form C-102 must.be submitted.

□ The pool name must be shown.

I I The standard spacing unit size for the pool must be shown.

□ Give the Division Order No. which granted the non-standard proration 
unit.

H Please state whether or not the well has been spudded and give the 
spud date, if any.

□ Information relative to other wells on the proration unit is
incomplete. . _____ ■ ____________ • ______ _

|~Xl The geologic and reservoir data is incomplete or insufficient.
The factors used in calculating the reserves were not 
shown (pressure, porosity, pay thickness, saturations, 
productive acreage, etc.). Please show these factors and 
the calculations.

PH Other:
There should be a statement that ARCO is the operator of



ARCO Oil and Gas Company 
Permian District
Post Office Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702
Telephone 915 684 0201

Jerry L. Tweed 
District Engineer

April 16, 1980
Oil conservation DIVISION 

SANTA FE *-

Mr. Joe R. Ramey
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: Johns "B" DE #13
Infill Location 
Maljamar Pool 
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

ARCO Oil & Gas Company requests an administrative 
finding that the subject well is needed to ef­
fectively and efficiently drain the reservoir for 
the purposes of requesting gas pricing relating 
to Section 103 of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 
1978. The infill well, the Johns "B" DE #13, is 
located 1350' FSL & -2W FEL of Section 2k, T17 S, 
R32E, Lea County, New Mexico. The Johns "B" DE 
#10, the first well on the prorat,ion unit, was 
drilled in 1959, but was converted to a water in­
jection well in March, 1966. Therefore, we feel 
that an infill well is necessary to efficiently 
and effectively drain the reservoir.

All offset wells to the Johns "B" DE #13 are 
either plugged and abandoned or are injection 
wells. It is because of this that ARCO feels a 
portion of the reservoir will not be drained 
without the drilling of subject well. This well 
should drain approximately 30 MBO that would not 
otherwise be produced.

Attached is the required information and your 
prompt attention is appreciated.

Very truly your s ,

J. L. Tweed

TDM:ad

ARCO.Oil and Gas Company Is a Division ol AtlantlcRIchfleldCompany



ARCO Oil and Gas Company 
JOHNS "B" DE #13

Rule 5. . Attached

Rule 6. Maljamar Pool - 40 acre spacing

Rule 7. Approval of non-standard location: 
Administrative Order NSL-1083

Rule 8. a) Johns "B" DE #10

1980' FSL and 1980' FEL

Sec. 24, T17S, R32E 
Lea County, New Mexico

b) Spud Date: 01/17/59

c) Completion Date: 02/01/59

d) No Mechanical Problems - Converted to water 
injection well 03/06/66

e) No Current Production - WIW

a) Johns MBM DE #13

2465' FEL and 1360' FSL 
Sec. 24, T17S, R32E 
Lea County, New Mexico

b) Spud Date: 12/17/79

c) Completion Date: 03/23/80

d) Production casing collapsed @ 4114'. Swedged out; 
csg. Ran in hole w/cement retainer and cemented 
csg in place. Csg collapsed above cmt retainer 
4063-75'. Swedged out csg and squeezed. Had 
several csg leaks at various intervals. Perforated, 
squeezed, and tested each interval that leaked until 
all leaks were repaired except for 1/8" water flow at 
approximately 4085'. Perforated San Andres formation.

e) Current Production = 23 BO, 2 BW, 9 MCFG (03/28/80)

g) The existing well on the proration unit, the Johns "B"
DE #10, was converted to water injection on 03/06/66.

As a result, it has pushed oil to the area of the infill 
well, and oil is trapped in the area by the two advancing 
flood fronts. Without this infill well, the trapped oil 

could not be produced.



Page 2

Rule 9. a) Attached

b) The volume of oil to be recovered is 
calculated to be app r ox i ma t e 1 y, 30 MBO. 
This volume was arrived at through 
volumetric calculations using known 
reservoir parameters and recoviery 
factors. Reserves were also found by 
p1 animetering the unswept portion of 
the reservoir and making calculations 
from net pay maps.



ARCO OIL.AND GAS COMPANY 
JOHNS "B" DE NO. 13

The attached log cross section is geologica1 lev i dence 
that the reservoir is continuous throughout this area. 
As such, waterflood oil and gas is pushed by the 
water injection to the producing wells. The iattached 
flood front map shows the calculated water fronts in 
the reservoir. As can be seen, there is an area be­
tween the two offsetting water injectors (Johns "A"
DE No. 2 and Johns "B" DE No. 10) where oil and gas 
will be trapped by the advancing water fronts. Por­
tions of this oil and gas will not be recovered by any 
other well in the reservoir. The Johns "B" DE No. 13 
is therefore necessary to effeetive1y and efficiently 
drain the area of the reservoir between the two 
offsetting injection wells.
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l-'c-rm 9-Vn.C 
(May 1063)

SUBMIT IN
-r.

;cate»

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

(Other Instructions on 
reverse side)

I'orra approved.
Budget Bureau No. 42-R1425.

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK
la. ttps op work 

b. TTVE OP WELL

OIL fyl 
WELL loJ

DRILL m
□

DEEPEN □

OAS
WELL OTHER

S1NOLS
SONS

0

PLUG BACK □

□ IMULTIPLE
SONS

2. I.AR. OP OPERATOR 0il & GqS Company

Division of Atlantic Richfield Company
3. ADDRESS OP OPERATOR

P-0. Box 1710. Hobbs. New Mexico 882^0
4. location op well (Report location clearly and In accordance with any State requirements.*)

At surface
2U65‘ .EEL & 1360* FSL (Unit Ltr J)

At proposed prod, zone

As above
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION PROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OPPICB*

3A mi So. of Mal.iamar Hvv 33. So. East 2-4 mi.

6. LEASH DKSIONAXI9N AND SERIAL NO.

LC:05Qlt32~ B" “

6. IP JND1AN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIIIB KAMI!

nclairE¥-laij<amar Johns HE 

ifaterfl hod' Project
:S. FARM ORLBAHS JfAUU.

.V If-of I-Johns "B" DE
9. WELL NO.

43
10.VP1ELD AND POOL, OB WILDCAT

-Mal.iamar -QrbV fiA
ll.' SKC., T.f R., M.; on BLK; .*•

«<AND SURVEY Oft AREA;* ~.
O . *-* IL si :»•

__ g.EL 3,
2ff-17~S-lgE - ? =

-12.
- o £L o

~Lea ^

COUNlT Oft PARISH
5

'-X3.vsxatb
*

».
: N.M.

10. DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED*
location to nearest

PBOPEKTY Oft LEASE LINE, FT.
; (Alao to nearest drlg. unit line, If any)

IS. DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED LOCATION*
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED, ’ ,
Oft APPUED FOR, ON TH19 LEASE, FT, 1®

21. elevations (Show whether DF. RT, GR, etc.) ~~

16. NO. OF ACRES IN LEASE

L80
19. PROPOSED DEPTH

1)300*

17. NO.; OF,ACRES ASSIGNED.^ *r c.
TO THIS WELL — *4

' *V *— ’Al _5 S*- -j *_r :■> •1)0 s.4.5 «5)£'

20. ROTARY OR.,CABLE TOOLS • •»« -i
O '** ^,^4
Rotary i a tZ A - 

*3 "■* A

1)050* Estimated S s 
v *

22. -APPROX. DATH WORK WILL START*
4" *' I? m"' .* «
-Upon: Approvals'

23.
PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM j 3 - y

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASINO WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTINO DEPTH ^ 't ;'otr*.NTiry op cement 'i s

n" 8- s/8" OT) 2i# K-5U •

oo ■=K25ssxrcirc:^ 1 -r?r* »'

7- 7/8" H-i" ou K-55 U?oo* •500 sx-Estrimate TOGO-2050'
H n* i! ?3 L1 2 2* e3s §.3 n* 2 ?r3 Z

Propose to drill an infill development veil t6 the Grayburg Ban^ Aiidres^bo'recover--undrained
areas vithin the Sinclair Maljamar Johns Waterflood Project, 4; 1 ? 3 § *. 2 s'!-

I £. -e c* '. £• ? L", -mS-

Blovout Preventer Program attached.

- *

° ■: s j « : j
w i . , a 3 5

I I gf 7

II lit}!
v' .c; cr 

T ^ & 

S-Ff?
o r*

^ 2 O fc> 
r: X tVvc.--

£ *■

PRILhlNO OPERATIONS AUTHORIZED AEfi 

SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH ATTACHED . 

"QEMEHAL BEQUIREMEHTS'1

* ltf|11|7P 411
u. s.5geI)lIsicA -sSrv^J 

Tyiicpsd ^ I

f) •* a^. uj *- **■ r; .

' V n to ^ "Hr- ^ ^i. f* ■ - ■
IN above space DESCRIBE proposed prooram : If proposal Is to deepen or plug back, give data on present productive'zone nud ‘proposed'new-productive 
zone. If proposal Is to drill or deepen directionally, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true'vertical depth a. ^Glve blowout 
preventer program. If nny. £l*~ Vi ® -j'2 ~ ^ ~

i- c Vj y. ^ S’

Si z * ? z■■■■=•■ r'fi «
4-ii. £ 5.^ ^20^70-,lupt.

APTROVED BY

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY

iACTING Di

*See InstfudionsXJn Reverse Side
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V**« i*i

ittev. j 03) UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SUJIM1T JN’ DUFLlCATr.*

(Svv other lu-
*»n

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG *
In. TVl’f OK V. J I.L; ........ . Ull.

Will .,. 152 C.Vh 1 I 
WELL 1__1 DRY □ • Other

U TYTE Or COMM.KVION: . t .1

hr.vr
wi:m. IxJ ^LK n i.>:>

i:n
vi.ru pj 
LACK 1 1

DIKP.
i:ksvr.□ Ollier

2. NAM i; OK or;;RATo:i A(ir,‘<r*» i % Cs l c:j:J »“> ___j"*COT:
• pivis:on cl fiichfidid Cc:nPally

7. tMT AfinnjMiJXT name Sinclair

Maljamar Johns DB L'ntcrf lot 
s. i'aum t>i: i.KMiK "Sami: .. p jo

Johns "B" PE '

3. Ai'imr.ss of operator

Box 3710, Hobbs, New Mexico 88240
location Or (n;u. location clcurly unit in accordance icith a:>r Situt# requirement*)0

Atsuriace 2-465.’ FEL L 1360' FSL (Unit letter J)

At toil prod. Interval reports below
. i

At total depth aS above

14^ PERMIT NO. . LATE ISSUED

Form
1-ud/rt No. 4‘:*

5. leak:: iilnicnation ani* .v».

LC-059152-1> ______

"rr.-'ix Indian, Vi. f.o"i Vi:k~iIn ir. 1 ut: XAV.t"

I». V.TLI. NU.

13

10. KIII-P AM» I'OOI., or. WILDCAT

Maljamar Grbg SA " :
31. lkc.. t.. l., m., oj; r.t.ocK and NUi:vi:y-

OR AREA

24-17S-32E

12. COUNTY OR 
.. PAhlSH ■

Lea -

33. STATK

N.M: :■
35. DATS Kri.DDEP 1G. DATE T.D. REACHED 17. DATK CO.MI‘1.. ilicatly to pro-1.) 18. »:levatioN3 (dp, ki:k, );t, ok, ktc.) •

12/17/79 1/1/80 3/23/80 : - 4052.8' GR i

1!). illtV. CASINDIIKAD

29. VC-TAU D Kl> TYD

4300'

21. HOC. HACK T.D.. Mil U TYU 22. IK MLI/ril'I-K COMTL., 23. iNrr.r.VAl.s K'JTAltY TGCI.S CAV.f.i: TOOLS
HOW MANS* DUIU.EL l<Y

4289' ----------
10-4300’ :

sn. rsoiiuviNC i.’-'wr.vALts), ok this comi'Lltion—top. hoitom. Kami; (ml. and vvp)»

4167-4191' Grayburg San Anclres 

4267-4275' Grayburg San Andres

25. WAS IiKKCTTONAL 
SL'KVgY MADE

No
a«.' TYl'C »;I.SICVKIC AND OTJlr.K I.OGS r.I.'N

GR-CNL, CBI.

27. V.’AS Avr.t.t. COKLD

' : No T-
S3. CASINO I1T2COUI) {iCcport nil siring* vet in ircU)

casino v.T.ionr, i.h./st. DKPTH MIT (MU) HOLE N17.B CEMENTING liECOlin .AMOUNT Pt'I.I#Kl>

• 8-5/8" 0D 32/J K-55 409' 11" 175 sx ^ . -j.
4V OP 11.60:7 9.5* 4300'

C
O

r^.l 2073 sx

20. riNEr. IU3COKU 30. Tiauxc. liKcosm ■■

: MSG TOl* (SID) POTTO Jl (MI*) SACKS CEMENT* ECl—EN (MI*) arts | m;it« si:r (mu) i acicki; jsi:t (a:p)
2-3/8" (P 4021' None

«# |

51. pn^Por.ATios io:cur.i> {Interval, size and number)
4167, 73, 76, 77, 78, 79, 88, 89, 90, 91' 

(10 .42" holes). ......... . ........................ ... .

4267, 70, 72, 75' (4 .38" holes)

32. ACID. 51107. FJJACTUP.i:. CEMKNT SQUKESK, r.TC.

depth interval (mo) AMOUNT AND KIND OS' MATERIAL USED
2110' Sctzd w/1300 sx Lite. 15i! salt/s k. 200 sx 

__________ Cl C v/37 CaCl. . : :
1555' Sozd w/ljjoo sx Lite. 15/- salt/sk4% cel

200 sx Cl C eret: w/3% Cnf’.l

L.WU »\::.ST IKjDKCTJMN

__372.77.80_
LATE y? T»:rvr

____________________________ rr.oi>Lcrn>y_____ (ront'd on attached page #21
fRODUtriON’ MliTnori (I'jo-.'jlr.f), pan Isjft, pumping—tiro out! type «/ pn::ip)

.. .3/38/8.0___
VIO'V. TITUNO

HOURS TESTED
____ F(! ojw___

well status {Producing t.r 
shut-in) # ..

24
Casing

3.5.in

CHOKE SIZE

JtS/64'3

1‘1’On‘N. /Oil OH*—BKL.
TEST PERIOD

23
I

CAS—MCK.

9

Producing
: V/ATF.U---lil:|,. I CAR-OIL ratio

I ■ •• 2 ■ ' I 391:1

CAI.CUI.ATEL OIL—ISUL.
21-KOt.i: rate

23
Hi. disposition or can ($o/u, tuotl Jor Jitcl, vented, etc.)

CAS—MCE. WATER—mil.. - - OIL CH.r. »V-AI*I (CO rill.)

1 9 ' 1 2 '
36 2°

Sold
33. i.idt py axtachmiints

Tr.ST VITNCSSKD LY

M. L. Moore, Jr.

Logs ns .listed in Item 26 above & Inclination Kecord
SE" I berthf rvUliy ii!y>llic 1vk?.c«!ik: nnd ntt;ic);<.il liiforuintlnn Is cor.ip-.-lo anj ci’rrcit as (’.••iormiiied Iroi i nil nrr.'.laMv rcror-ls

TITU-! Plst. Prig. Snpt. .11. ‘ path ; 4/3/80 __ __

*(5«c !.!5boc>ion: and Spaces for Additional Data on Reverse Side)



! V:, •' INSTRUCTIONS .;
•1 , ' • --------------------- ;--------------------------- ..

i . • : :
Gcr.crsl: This form Is designed for r.ulunitting a complete nwl correct well completion report and log on all types of lands and leases to either a Federal agency or a State agency, 
or '.■oili, pursuant to applicable Federal and/or State laws and regulations. Any necessary special Instructions concerning the use of this form and the number of copies to be 
submitted, particularly with regard to local, area, or regional procedures uud practices, cither are shown below or will be issued by, or may bo obtained from, the local Federal 
and/or State.cilice. See instructions on Items 22 and 21, and 33; behnv regarding separate reports for separate completions.
1* nr,: filed prior to the time this summary record is submitted, copies of all currently available logs (drillers, geologists, sample and core analysis, all types electric, etc.), forma­
tion and pressure tests, ami directional surveys, should bo attached hereto, to the extent required by applicable Federal anrl/or State Jaws and regulations. All attachments 
should be listed on this form, see item 3o. ..................
item 4: if there arc no applicable State requirements, locations on Federal or Indian land should bo described in accordance with Federal requirements. Consult local State 
or Federal office for specific instructions. .•.,•••
Hen it: indicate which elevation is used as reference (where not otherwise shown) for depth measurements given in other spaces on this form and in any attachments.
Hems 22 ami 2<1: If this well is completed for separate production from more than one Interval zone (multiple completion), so state in item 22, and in item 2-1 show the producing 
interval, or intervals, top(s), bottom(s) and name(s) (if any) for only the interval reported in item 33. Submit a separate report (page) on this fom, adequately identified, 
for each additional interval to be separately produced, showing the additional data pertinent to such interval.
Hem 22: “Siic!:t Cement'': Attached supplemental records for this well should show the details of any multiple stage cementing and the location of the cementing tool.
Hem 33: Submit a separate completion report on .this form for each interval to bo separately produced. (See instruction for Items 22 and 24 above.)

37. SUMMARY OF'POROUS SCONES: j
AM. IMPcKTANT ZONES Of POROSITY AND CONTENTS THEREOF! CORED INTERVALS! AND ALL DRILL-STEM TESTS, INCLL’DINO ; 88.

DEIUII INTERVAL tested, cushion used, time tool oven,, flowing and shut-in pressures, and recoveries j
CEOLOGIC MARKERS

rOEMATJON Tor ■ roiTOsr DESCRIPTION, CONTENTS, ETC.
NAME

• • ; , ■. 1 MKA-S. DCTTII

} . ; , • , . •' ; Rustler . 1073T

• i
. 1 . ■ . . i. ; : Top Salt 1210’

/ i v i i ,.■; i • Base Salt:.L V 2252’

Grbg • • : 3570'

v *; -
'• 1 • : r . . i : ' 1 I .* 1 • San Andres- •" : 4010*

' . • *.

v . ■ • !- ■' < ; • f* y* •’

• ; • .
■ ' ; ' ^ ^ • •

♦ . • .• : * -i • • • : •. • ■*
J

. . , : : s | . . . ! - ;...............

; ‘ , . .*

t "

. .. . \ s' ■ ■ ; . - - -. l

* j . . • - ■ 1 '

i

1 . 1 • :
; ! 1

I . • •
i \ :*! » i ., [ i : , . ■ . ■1 1 . * .. t'.' ;r ; ;

* '* . * * ’ • ;'
•• ! • • i • • • i • , • •* . ‘ ..

‘ ■ .. \ \ \ t: ^
' ■ i •• i [ : • • ’ .

i > ' ■*
'

■1 • ( 7. | • U-

I
j • .

1 • ***•'.
• i

■or
Ti :>: VERT. DEPTH

U£. GOVERNMENT PRINTING CfflCCl J9M—O-SSSCtS



• *

■*' I MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMI^ N

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
ftrtB C-102 
Sbp«Mrdrl (:-l2h 
Etlecllve l-l

All di ■ null b* from Ibr ool»r bouidunn of Ibr Secti
Opr'o.oi Division of Atlantic Richfield Co. I

Arco Oil & Gas Co. Johns B DE
r.iml Section To^shtp Rang* County

. J 24 17 South 32 East Lea

Wrll No.

13

Aciuo! )*>o!oq# Location ol Well:

1360 lv«t ln.m th* SOUth line end 2465 Iwl Inn the East line
•'' .

Ground Lpri

4052.8
Producing Formation

Grbg San Andres
*

Pool

Maliamar
OkIicoIi-I Acr<ro^*; •

40 Acr«*9

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

;;2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 

interest and royalty). •'* .•

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli- 
• dated by communitization. unitization, force-pooling, etc? * • • v "

- ■■■'fXl Yes ....[ 1 No If answer is “yes!* type of consolidation Unitization

If answer 13 **00!’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (l.!se reverse side of 
• this form if necessary.)-----!------------------------------------- ----- !___ :____________  ■' •________ ~ '' •_______ ’ _____ _ '

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 

forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­

sion.

I
I
I
I
I
.i' 

1

-k

1

1

1
1
1
1
1

l
1

k
1

1
1

1
1
1

i-M~

- -----------^/?7=/7T7Y7f'“~

ou>fO

3)0 660 '90 1320 1660 1660 2 31C 2640 OOQ

T.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby cerfi7y #f»of fbe informofion con* 

toined herein Is true ond complete to fbe 
bejf of my knowledge ond belief.

Name

Position

Dist. Brig. Supfc,

OiS ottef (?«»■ f*PMsion o!a Company

Dote
9/20/79

LAtlMipjRichiiekJ-Cwnpany-

4.

< 1 htrnby certify thol the well foeofioo -

k shown on this plot wos plotted from'field

k notes of ocfvo/ surveys mode by me or

>: under my supervision, and thot the some

> is true 0nd correct fo the best of my

knowledge ond belief.

l>»te Survey^

Septo 6. 1979
Prole.HAtonol Fn'jtneer 

on4/or hau l Gurveynr 
1

<r.r.lNo. w W«t

Ronold J. fidion
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